
THE PERFORMANCE OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM RICE HUSK AND
COCONUT HUSK BASED ON TYPE DENSITY AND TYPE OF RAW

MATERIAL

By

JONITY BIN PHILIP

Thesis Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-composite Technology, Faculty of

Applied Sciences,
Universlti Teknologi MARA

January 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this final year project was carried out in accordance

with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of

my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

The final year project report has been submitted to any other academic

institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the even that my final year project is found to violet the condition mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and

agree to be SUbjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of University

Technology MARA.

Name of candidate : Jonity Bin Philip

Candidate's 10 No : 2011772295

Programme

Faculty

Title

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-Composite Technology

: Faculty of Applied Science

: The Performance of Particleboard made from Rice Husk

and Coconut Husk based on type Density and type of Raw

Material

Signature of Candidate:

I?ate: \~, IJ').O'~ .

iii



THE PERFORMANCE OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM RICE HUSK AND
COCONUT HUSK BASED ON TYPE DENSITY AND TYPE OF RAW

MATERIAL

By

JONITY BIN PHILIP

January 2015

The increase in waste production from agricultural waste has contributed to
various environmental problems. In Malaysia, agricultural is the main sector
industry especially for rice and coconut production. Coconut husks and rice
husks, residues generated during the processing, are available in abundant
quantities in many parts of the tropics but are often treated as a waste material.
This stUdy investigated the performance of particleboard made from rice husk
and coconut husk based on type density (500kg/m 3

, 600kg/m3
, 700kg/m3

) and
type of raw material (rice husks, coconut husk and mixing).Material type gave
the effect on board properties. For mechanical (MOR and MOE) and physical
properties (TS and WA), there were high significant between material. Material
with fiber structure like coconut husk resulted in higher value of MOR, MOE and
IB compared to rice husk and mixing. Even so, in TS testing, mixing sample
recorded highest value in percentage after coconut husk and rice husk sample.
But in WA, coconut husk samples show more resistant to water compared to
others. Density also gave great impact on properties of particleboards. The
higher density (700kg/m3

) gave more bonding strength in mechanical properties
(MOR, MOE and IB) than lower density (500kg/m 3 and 600kg/m3

) and resulted
in more resistant towards water. The developed particle board composites can
be used for general purpose requirement, such as paneling, ceilings or furniture.

Keywords: coconut husks, rice husks, density, water absorption and thickness
swelling

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOLEDGEMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK.
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Overall view particleboard
2.2 The markets of composite sector
2.3 Manufacturing process

2.3.1 Particle preparation
2.3.2 Particle drying and screening
2.3.3 Blending and mat forming
2.3.4 Pressing
2.3.5 Board finishing

2.4 Properties of particleboard
2.5 Uses of particleboard
2.6 Raw materials in the particleboard industry

2.6.1 Rubber wood
2.6.2 Mixed hardwoods
2.6.3 Acacia spp.
2.6.4 Rice husk

2.6.4.1 Properties of rice husk
2.6.4.2 Rice husk applications

2.6.5 Coconut husk
2.6.5.1 Properties of coconut husk
2.6.5.2 Application of coconut husk

v

i
ii
iii
iv
v
vii
viii
ix
x
xi
xii

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
7
8
8
9
10
11
12
13
13
15
15
16
17
19
20
22
22



2.7 Effect of type of raw material
2.8 Effect of density

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Field procedure
3.2 Experimental design
3.3 Materials preparation

3.3.1 Drying
3.3.2 Glue mixing and blending
3.3.3 Mat forming
3.3.4 Cold pressing
3.3.5 Hot pressing
3.3.6 Conditioning
3.3.7 Trimming and cutting

3.4 Mechanical property test
3.4.1 Bending test30
3.4.2 Internal bond test

3.5 Physical property test
3.5.1 Thickness swelling test
3.5.2 Water absorption test

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
4.2 Statistical significance
4.3 Effect of material raw type on mechanical properties
4.4 Effect of material raw type on physical properties
4.5 Effect of density on mechanical properties
4.6 Effect of density on physical properties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
VITAE

vi

23
23

24
25
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
33
33

34
36
37
40
42
43

45
46

48
53
62


