## THE PERFORMANCE OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM RICE HUSK AND COCONUT HUSK BASED ON TYPE DENSITY AND TYPE OF RAW MATERIAL

By

#### JONITY BIN PHILIP

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-composite Technology, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

January 2015

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this final year project was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the even that my final year project is found to violet the condition mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of University Technology MARA.

Name of candidate : Jonity Bin Philip

Candidate's ID No : 2011772295

Programme

: Faculty of Applied Science

Title

Faculty

: The Performance of Particleboard made from Rice Husk and Coconut Husk based on type Density and type of Raw Material

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-Composite Technology

Signature of Candidate:

Date: 14/1/2015

iii

### THE PERFORMANCE OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM RICE HUSK AND COCONUT HUSK BASED ON TYPE DENSITY AND TYPE OF RAW MATERIAL

#### By

## JONITY BIN PHILIP

#### January 2015

The increase in waste production from agricultural waste has contributed to various environmental problems. In Malaysia, agricultural is the main sector industry especially for rice and coconut production. Coconut husks and rice husks, residues generated during the processing, are available in abundant quantities in many parts of the tropics but are often treated as a waste material. This study investigated the performance of particleboard made from rice husk and coconut husk based on type density (500kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 600kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 700kg/m<sup>3</sup>) and type of raw material (rice husks, coconut husk and mixing). Material type gave the effect on board properties. For mechanical (MOR and MOE) and physical properties (TS and WA), there were high significant between material. Material with fiber structure like coconut husk resulted in higher value of MOR. MOE and IB compared to rice husk and mixing. Even so, in TS testing, mixing sample recorded highest value in percentage after coconut husk and rice husk sample. But in WA, coconut husk samples show more resistant to water compared to others. Density also gave great impact on properties of particleboards. The higher density (700kg/m<sup>3</sup>) gave more bonding strength in mechanical properties (MOR, MOE and IB) than lower density (500kg/m<sup>3</sup> and 600kg/m<sup>3</sup>) and resulted in more resistant towards water. The developed particle board composites can be used for general purpose requirement, such as paneling, ceilings or furniture.

Keywords: coconut husks, rice husks, density, water absorption and thickness swelling

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
APP DED CAN ACK TAB LIS1 LIS1 LIS1 ABS ABS	i ii iv v vii viii ix x xi xii	
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.2 1.3	Background of study Problem statement Justification Objective of study	1 2 3 4
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
	Overall view particleboard The markets of composite sector Manufacturing process 2.3.1 Particle preparation 2.3.2 Particle drying and screening 2.3.3 Blending and mat forming 2.3.4 Pressing 2.3.5 Board finishing	5 6 7 7 8 8 9 10
2.4 2.5 2.6	Uses of particleboard Raw materials in the particleboard industry 2.6.1 Rubber wood 2.6.2 Mixed hardwoods 2.6.3 Acacia spp. 2.6.4 Rice husk 2.6.4.1 Properties of rice husk 2.6.4.2 Rice husk applications 2.6.5 Coconut husk 2.6.5.1 Properties of coconut husk	11 12 13 13 15 15 16 17 19 20 22
	2.6.5.2 Application of coconut husk	22

2.7 2.8		f type of raw material f density	23 23
CHA	PTER 3 N	IETHODOLOGY	
3.1	Field pro	ocedure	24
3.2	Experim	nental design	25
3.3	Materials preparation		26
	3.3.1	Drying	27
	3.3.2	Glue mixing and blending	27
	3.3.3	Mat forming	28
	3.3.4	Cold pressing	28
	3.3.5	Hot pressing	28
	3.3.6	Conditioning	29
	3.3.7	Trimming and cutting	29
3.4	Mechanical property test		30
	3.4.1	Bending test30	30
	3.4.2	Internal bond test	31
3.5	Physical property test		32
	3.5.1	Thickness swelling test	33
	3.5.2	Water absorption test	33

# 3.5.2 Water absorption test

# **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Mechanical and physical properties	34
4.2	Statistical significance	36
4.3	Effect of material raw type on mechanical properties	37
4.4	Effect of material raw type on physical properties	40
4.5	Effect of density on mechanical properties	42
4.6	Effect of density on physical properties	43

## **CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

5.1	Conclusions	45
5.2	Recommendations	46
REF	ERENCES	48
APP	ENDICES	53
VITA	NE	62